BOARD OF VARIANCE

NOTICE OF OPEN MEETING
DATE: THURSDAY, 2019 FEBRUARY 07
TIME: 6:00 P.M.
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, MAIN FLOOR, CITY HALL
AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER
2, ELECTIONS

a) Election of Chair
3. MINUTES

b) Minutes of the Board of Variance Hearing held on 2019 January 10

4, APPEAL APPLICATIONS

(a)

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6349 6:00 p.m.

APPELLANT: Andrew Beunk

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Andrew and Theresa Beunk

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 8448 13th Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot: 8 DL: 25 Plan: NWP1465

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 6.6(2)(d) of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for an addition, interior alterations
and carport enclosure to an existing single family dwelling at 8448 13th
Avenue. The applicant requests a variance to allow a side yard setback
of 3.70 feet, where a minimum set back of 3.94 feet is required. Zone
R5.
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AGENDA

(b)

(c)

(d)

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6350 6:00 p.m.

APPELLANT: Olga Abramsky, Galaxie Signs Ltd.

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Galaxie Signs Ltd.

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 5085 Regent Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot: 1 DL: 74 Plan: NWP80558

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 402.5 of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of a new roof
parapet as a continuation of the front face of the existing industrial
building at 5085 Regent Street, with a front yard setback of 9.84 feet,
where a minimum set back of 19.69 feet is required. Zone M2.

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6351 6:15 pm

APPELLANT: Jason and Tara Chow

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Jason and Tara Chow

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 6554 and 6556 Georgia Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot: 4 DL: 206 Plan: NWP19483

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 6.3.1 of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for a new detached garage to an
existing two family dwelling at 6554 and 6556 Georgia Street, with a
distance between the buildings on the same lot of 10.30 feet, where a
minimum distance of 14.80 feet is required. Zone R5.

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6352 6:15 p.m.

APPELLANT: William Beukers, Alair Homes Delta

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Alnesh Mohan

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 1135 Eastlawn Drive

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot: 117 DL: 126 Plan: NWP28703

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 6.3.1 of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for an addition and alteration to
the existing detached carport at 1135 Eastlawn Drive, with a distance
between the buildings on the same lot of 10.71 feet, where a minimum
distance of 14.80 feet is required. Zone R2.
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(e)

(f)

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6353 6:30 p.m.

APPELLANT:  Gary Gao

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Zhao Bing and Ji Hong

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 4892 Carson Place

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot: 40 DL: 157 Plan: NWP20303

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 102.6(1)(a) of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of a
new single family dwelling with a detached garage at 4892 Carson
Place, with a principal building height of 31.25 feet (sloping roof)
measured from the rear average grade, where the maximum building
height of 29.50 feet is permitted. Zone R2.

A previous Board of Variance (BOV 6348, 2019 January 10) decision denied a

principal building height of 31.99 feet, where a maximum building height of 29.50
feet was permitted.

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6354 6:30 p.m.

APPELLANT: Lawrence Higa

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Franklin and Melissa Soriano

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 2090 Sperling Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot: 149 DL: 131 Plan: NWP54909

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 6.3.1 and 102.9(1) of the
Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for an addition
and alteration to the existing detached garage at 2090 Sperling Avenue.
The following variances are requested:

a) a distance between the buildings on the same lot of 4.20 feet, where
a minimum distance of 14.80 feet is required; and,

b) a side yard setback of 3.90 feet, where a minimum setback of 4.90
feet is required.

A previous Board of Variance (BOV 1936, 1979 May 04) decision denied a rear yard
setback of 19.5 feet, where a minimum setback of 30.0 feet was required.

A previous Board of Variance (BOV 1953, 1979 June 08) decision allowed a rear
yard setback of 24 feet, where a minimum setback of 30.0 feet was required.
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5. NEW BUSINESS

6. ADJOURNMENT
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City of

Burnaby

P

BOARD OF VARIANCE

MINUTES

A Hearing of the Board of Variance was held in the Council Chamber, City Hall, 4949 Canada
Way, Burnaby, B.C., on Thursday, 2019 January 10 at 6:00 p.m.

1. CALL TO ORDER

PRESENT: Mr. Stephen Nemeth, Chair
Mr. Rana Dhatt, Citizen Representative
Ms. Brenda Felker, Citizen Representative
Mr. Wayne Peppard, Citizen Representative

STAFF: Ms. Margaret Malysz, Development Plan Approvals Supervisor
Ms. Lauren Cichon, Administrative Officer

The Administrative Officer called the meeting to order at 6:03 p.m.
2, ELECTION

(@) Election of Chair

MOVED BY MR. DHATT
SECONDED BY MR. PEPPARD

THAT Mr. S. Nemeth be appointed as Chair of the Burnaby Board of Variance for the
2019 January 10 Hearing.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

The Administrative Officer requested the election of the Chair for the balance of 2019
be held at the 2019 February 07 hearing.
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BOARD OF VARIANCE MEETING -2- Thursday, 2019 January 10
MINUTES
3. MINUTES

(@) Minutes of the Board of Variance Hearing held on 2018
December 06

MOVED BY MR. DHATT
SECONDED BY MR. PEPPARD

THAT the minutes of the Burnaby Board of Variance Hearing held on 2018 December
06 be adopted.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

4, APPEAL APPLICATION

(a) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6348

APPELLANT: Gary Gao

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Zhao Bing and Ji Hong

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 4892 Carson Place

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot: 40 DL: 157 Plan: NWP20303

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 102.6(1)(a) of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction
of a new single family dwelling with a detached garage at 4892
Carson Place, with a principal building height of 31.99 feet
(sloping roof) measured from the rear average grade, where the
maximum building height of 29.50 feet is permitted. Zone R2.

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION:

Gary Gao, on behalf of the property owners, submitted an application to allow for the
construction of a new single family dwelling with a detached garage at 4892 Carson
Place.

Mr. Gary Gao, Designer, Ms. Ji Hong, Homeowner, and Mr. Jing Wang, Builder,
appeared before members of the Board of Variance.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The subject site, which is zoned R2 Residential District, is located in the Sussex-
Nelson neighbourhood, in which the majority of the single family dwellings were built in
the 1960’s. This irregular interior lot is 111.3 feet deep along its northwest (side)
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property line and has a frontage of approximately 77.5 feet onto Carson Place to the
northeast. The site is bordered by a lane along the southeast (side) property line,
which slightly curves to the southwest and continues along the southwest (rear)
property line. The southernmost portion of the site is truncated, which is reflected in the
chamfered property line alignment in this location.

The subject site abuts single family residential lots all around. Vehicular access to the
subject site is proposed to be relocated from the Carson Place frontage to the rear lane
to the southwest. The site observes a significant downward slope of approximately
18.0 feet from the front to the rear.

The subject lot is proposed to be re-developed with a new single family dwelling, with a
detached garage, for which the following variance has been requested.

The appeal is to vary Section 102.6(1)(a) — “Height of Principal Building” of the Zoning
Bylaw from 29.5 feet to 31.99 feet, as measured from the rear average grade, to allow
construction of a new single family dwelling with a sloping roof. The intent of the height
requirements of the Zoning Bylaw is to mitigate the massing impacts of new buildings
and structures on neighbouring properties and to preserve the views.

It appears that the building height relaxation request is partly related to the topography
of the site and partly related to the design choices. In this case, the height calculation
is based on the proposed grade at the rear elevation. A substantial grade difference
from the front to the rear of the subject site contributes to the excess height. It is also
noted that the proposed dwelling would observe a height of 25.88 feet when viewed
from the front property line, which is less than the maximum height allowed by the
Zoning Bylaw (less by 3.62 feet).

When viewed from the rear elevation the height encroachment occurs over the upper
roof, which resembles roughly a reversed “L” in plan, with the southwest portion
running in a “front-to- rear” direction and the northeast portion running in a “side-to-
side” direction.

As viewed from the rear elevation, the proposed 2.49 foot height encroachment occurs
over the southwest portion of the upper roof and continues into the northeast portion
and back from the rear face of the building. The encroachment starts approximately at
the mid-point of the upper roof and continues to the roof peak.

With respect to the neighbouring property directly opposite the subject site across the
rear lane, considering that the height encroachment area is more than 46.0 feet away
from the subject sites rear property line (plus the additional 20.0 feet of the lane
separation), no significant impacts are expected. The views from this neighbouring
property are predominantly directed towards Patrick Place to the southwest.
Furthermore, this property’s rear yard is fully screened by a tall hedge and the portion
of the northeast elevation (one storey high) visible from the lane, does not have any
windows facing the subject site.
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Viewed from the southeast elevation, the proposed dwelling would appear over height
essentially only at the southwest portion of the upper roof (starting approximately at the
mid-point), which is further away from the southeast side property line; the height
encroachment area would be at least 36.0 feet away from this property line (plus the
additional 20.0 feet of the lane separation). Considering the small scale of the over
height portion of the roof in combination with this generous setback, the height
encroachment would not be noticeable from the neighbouring dwellings across the
lane to the southeast.

Also, due to the sloping terrain, the proposed dwelling would be partly underground,
thus substantially reducing the building height as viewed from the northwest side
elevation. The proposed dwelling would not appear over height as viewed from the
neighbouring property immediately to the northwest.

However, the requested variance is not exclusively related to the sloping site. The
excess height of the proposed dwelling is also a result of design choices, particularly
with the proposed clear floor to ceiling height on the two lower levels of the building
being the major contributing factors. (The proposed clear floors to ceiling heights are:
9.0 feet in the cellar, 10.0 feet on the main level and 8.5 feet on the upper level). It
would be possible to construct a dwelling with ceiling heights that would conform to the
Bylaw. (For example: 8.0 feet in the cellar, 9.0 feet or 9.5 feet on the main level and 8.0
feet on the upper level.)

Furthermore, lowering the dwelling more into the ground should also be considered;
this would help distribute the substantial grade difference more evenly throughout the
site. This appeal proposes to maintain a relatively flat front yard area, but to the rear of
the dwelling, with the detached garage proposed at the lane level, there is a substantial
grade difference between the main floor level at 176.5 feet and the garage slab level at
159.38 feet. (The cellar is proposed at 166.26 feet). As a result, the pathway between
the garage and the dwelling includes an upward stair with 12 steps and another
upward stair with 3 steps to the main floor, or a downward stair with 8 steps to the
cellar. There is no sufficient information on the submitted site plan to verify how the
17.12 foot difference between the garage level and main floor level can be negotiated
by 15 steps, as the stair risers typically vary between 7-8 inches.

Otherwise, the submitted site plan does not indicate grading in the rear yard; it is
assumed therefore, that no other grading changes are proposed. Currently, the rear
yard terrain observes a moderate slope of approximately 8.0 feet, which is retained at
the lane edges by an approximately 4.0 foot high retaining wall.

In summary, although it is recognized that the topography of the subject site is a
contributing factor, the requested height variance is also the result of the design
choices and it is possible to construct this design with the building height in accordance
with the Bylaw. Therefore, this Department cannot support the granting of this
variance.
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ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

Correspondence was received from the owners of 4871 and 4881 Carson Place
advising they were opposed to this variance.

MOVED BY MR. DHATT
SECONDED BY MS. FELKER

THAT based on the plans submitted, this appeal be DENIED.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
NEW BUSINESS

No items of new business were brought forward at this time.

ADJOURNMENT

MOVED BY MR. DHATT
SECONDED BY MR. PEPPARD

THAT this Hearing do now adjourn.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

The Hearing adjourned at 6:24 p.m.

Mr. S. Nemeth, CHAIR

Mr. R. Dhatt

Ms. B. Felker

Ms. L. Cichon Mr. W. Peppard
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
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2018 Board of Variance

Notice of Appeal Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Name of Applicant y fnd re eun '

Mailing Address g443 |3 Ave

City/Town Bu rnna 424 Postal Code V3N 269
Phone Number(s)  (H) 624 5113712 ¢ 778 337 33/5
Email aéean/(@gmaf/- Corn

Property
Name of Owner Wféw ¢ 7 k’/”’l Le,/-/ey B@&é/]lé :
, '/’ ,
Civic Address of Property 8448 /3 ’ Ave
Burra ég

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no

conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for witl in this application.
O/ / /5 / /9

Date Appliér’it'Signature

Office Use Only
Appeal Date e + 90\0\ Appeal Number BV#

Required Documents:
X Fee Application Receipt
ilding Department Referral Letter

rdship Letter from Applicant
Site Plan of Subject Property

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of

Variance Appeal will be e available to the Public
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January 12, 2019

City of Burnaby — Building and Planning Dept.
RE: BOV Application — 8448 13" Ave., Burnaby — Garage setback

Dear Sir / Madame,

My wife and | purchased our home at 8448 13" Ave in April of 2013. | serve as a Pastor of a
neighbourhood church and our home was purchased because of its nearby location to our church.

Prior to closing the deal on our home we submitted a site plan of our lot, along with a proposed
renovation plan, to the City in order to review initial approval. The plan dated March 2013 was reviewed
by the City and we were given an initial green light to proceed. The process led us to believe we had
purchased a property with no outstanding building issues.

In the following months, a full building permit application was submitted and approved. On both the site
plan reviewed in March 2013 and the building permit application approved in June 2013, the existing
garage on our lot was shown, complete with dimensions indicating its precise location. At no time did
the City identify that the garage violated the setback allowance.

In the fall of last year we were made aware by the City that our Building Permit file was still open. Both |
and my builder were surprised by this because we had not heard anything for almost 5 years about an
outstanding permit file. We both remembered providing our inspector with the requested engineering
review that we thought was necessary to complete the project and close the file. Now, 5 years later, we
were told that the engineering review was not satisfactory.

Now, towards the end of 2018, as we are trying to close out the Building Permit file, the Plan checker
identified that one corner of the garage is 2 % inches too close to the western property line. This was the
first time the issue had been identified in spite of the fact that our site plan had been reviewed by the
Building Dept. at least twice five years earlier.

The garage is approximately 28 years old. Never has my neighbour expressed any concern that garage is
too close to the property line (see attached letter from my neighbor, Mrs. Nancy Burrows). She has lived
in her home more than 60 years.

Modifying the existing garage to bring in into compliance with the current setback allowance will require
a major renovation, likely a complete reconstruction.
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I kindly request that you recognize this as an unnecessary burden and hardship for me and approve my
application for a variance.

As | shared with both Mr. Luka Mladin and Mr. Peter Kushnir since even before owning the home | have
done all that felt | could do in order to secure proper Building reviews, and permit applications. In fact, a
permit application that | submitted in Sept. 2019 for a solar panel project was what alerted the Planning
Dept. that my previous Building Permit was still not closed. | write this because as a citizen of Burnaby |
have from the beginning sought to do what | thought was necessary to ensure my property meets Code
requirements.

1 kindly request, that as a citizen trying to do the right thing, you not unnecessarily penalize me fora 2 %;
inch setback violation of a structure that was built around 28 years ago.

My sincere thanks to you for considering this application.

Warm regard

D

Rev. Andrew Beunk Mrs. T. K. Beunk



City of

Burnaby

' BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: January 15, 2019 This is not an application.
DEADLINE: January 15, 2019 for the February 07, 2019 hearing. Please submit this letter
APPLICANT NAME: Andrew Beunk to the Clerk's office
(ground floor) when you
APPLICANT ADDRESS: 8448 13" Ave, Burnaby, BC, V3N 2G9 make your Board of
TELEPHONE: 778-837-8315 Variance application.

PROJE

DESCRIPTION: Addition, interior alterations and carport enclosure to ESFD

ADDRESS: 8448 13" Ave

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT: 8 DL: 25 PLAN: NWP1465

Building Permit BLD13-00402 has been issued but will require a revision that will be denied by the Building
Department because the design is not in compliance with Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742:

Zone R5 / Section 6.6(2)(d)
COMMENTS:

The applicant currently has a building permit for an addition and interior alterations but has also enclosed the
carport without permit to an existing single family dwelling. In order to allow the revised Building Permit
application to proceed, the applicant requests that the following variance be granted:

1) To vary Section 6.6(2)(d) — “Accessory Buildings and Uses” of the Zoning Bylaw requirement for the
minimum side yard setback from 3.94 feet to 3.7 feet.

 Note: The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the Zoning By-law, a future appeal(s) may be required.

The applicability of this variance, if granted, is limited to the scope of the proposal shown
on the attached plans.

All principal building projections into the resulting froht yard will conform to the
requirements of Section 6.12.

Fences and retaining walls will conform to the requirements of Section 6.14.
LM N
K~~~ -
Peter Kushnir
Deputy Chief Building Inspector

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2 « Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax.604-294-7986 = www.burnaby.ca
-O-
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2017 Board of Variance

Notice of Appeal Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant

Name of Applicant OLEH  ABLA/MIRE Y
Mailing Address Sof PECENT  Lipet,

City/Town it ht! | L . Postal Code /ST YHY
Phone Number(s)  (H) ¢4 24/~ é2// @‘7/"‘20#6)
Email ﬂé{%@yﬁa/@c/&#{w. Com

Property
Name of Owner Ty Le Lom Fe /va/- I 74 /@—ZAX/EJ/M/
Civic Address of Property LS04 Jreewr J/’)e&% , ettty £.c
vse YHY

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

Tom (/19 « ) T—
Date '/ Applicant Signature

Office Use Only

Appeal Date FP h /{W 0 (C/I Appeal Number BV#

Required Docurr?&s:
Fee Application Receipt

E{Building Department Referral Letter
Hardship Letter from Applicant
Site Plan of Subject Property

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of

Variance Appeal will be  available to the Public
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-Galaxie Signs

Visual solutions since 1963 Galaxie Signs Ltd.

5085 Regent Street
Burnaby

British Columbia
V5C 4H4

Ph 604 291 6011
Fax 604 291 7138

info@galaxiesignsitd.com

January 15, 2019

City of Burnaby
Planning and Building Department

Galaxie Signs is requesting a relaxation of the front yard set back
in order to construct a new parapet wall at the front elevation of
our building.

The parapet will improve the overall look and appeal of our older
building.

This relaxation is required as our building was constructed in
1960 which was prior to the introduction of the bylaw setback
requirements. Our building at that time was built to all existing
bylaw requirements and was fully conforming.

Our hardship is the setback requirements were introduced after
our building was constructed and in order to construct a parapet
wall to improve the look of our building a relaxation would be

required. This relaxation would have no impact on our
surrounding area other then to improve the look of our building.

Your truly,

LeComte

-19-
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Planning and Building Department

BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: 2019 Jan. 14 DEADLINE: 2019 Jan. 15 This is not an application.
Date of Hearing: 2019 Feb. 07

Please take referral letter to Board of
Variance. (Clerk’s office)

NAME OF APPLICANT: Olga Abramsky
Galaxie Signs Ltd

ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 5085 Regent Street,
Burnaby, BC

TELEPHONE: (604) 291-6011

Preliminary Plan Approval Application: PPA18-00166

DESCRIPTION: A new roof parapet as a continuation of the front face of the existing
industrial building.

ZONING: General Industrial District M2
ADDRESS: 5085 Regent Street, Burnaby, BC
LEGAL: LOT: 1 DL: 74 PLAN: NWP80558

The above mentioned application for Preliminary Plan Approval has been suspended pending Board of
Variance review pursuant to the following section(s) of the Zoning Bylaw.

Section(s) 402.5 “Front Yard”
COMMENTS:

An appeal for the relaxation of Section 402.5 of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted,
would allow the construction of a new roof parapet as a continuation of the front face of the
existing industrial building at 5085 Regent Street, with a front yard setback of 3.0 m (9.84 ft.),
where a minimum front yard setback of 6.0 m (19.69 ft.) is required.

Note: The applicant recognizes that this appeal request, as per the submitted drawings, if granted,
would be subject to full compliance with all other applicable Municipal regulations and requirements.
Should the project contain additional characteristics in contravention of the Zoning By-law, future

appe s) may be required.

argaret Malysz
Development Plan Approvals Supervisor

P:\44000 PPA\20 Applications\_PDF Applications\2018\PPA18-00166 508 _D()- 1 St BOV referral.docx
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2018 Board of Variance

Notice of Appeal Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Name of Applicant TJoason o Tara Chou

Mailing Address 6 S“QL G‘ceri,i o Streed

City/Town Bur “"191/ Postal Code VS B 4 V&
Phone Number(s)  (H)  boY-23S4-9724
Email NaSomx (2 Aoﬂl‘ma:[ . COM

| Property

Name of Owner dasSen & Toca Chow

Civic Address of Property éSS\{ -+ éS. S_é Gs‘c:o rj ia 9&0)'

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

Dcc Q:)L-H\ ZO[g %ﬂ""‘ @'\—
Date Applicant Signature

Office Use Only

Appeal Date =i oF 2R Appeal Number BV#

Required Documents:
Fee Application Receipt

X Building Department Referral Letter

ardship Letter from Applicant
Site Plan of Subject Property

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of

Variance Appeal will be npe4e available to the Public

4.(c)
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To the members of the Board of Variance City of Burnaby

Regarding proposed construction of a two-car garage at 6554/6556 Georgia Street,
City of Burnaby.

We are appealing to the Board of Variance to allow reduction in the minimum required
distance between the principle building and the proposed detached two-car garage
from 4.5 m (14.8 tf.), required by the Burnaby Zoning By-Law (Paragraph 6.3.1.), to the
minimum distance of 3.15 m (10.3 ft.).

The existing building (duplex) was built back in 1950s under provisions of the previous
building regulations. On the rear side of the building there are two decks, which were
constructed at the same period as the existing duplex.

Currently Burnaby Zoning By-law requires to provide minimum distance of 4.5 m (14.8
- ft.) between the principle building and a detached garage or a carport in R-5 zone.

The footprint and the location of the existing building on the site makes it impossible
to comply with the provisions of the Zoning By-law, simply because there is no enough
space at the rear yard setback to accommodate a 22ft. by 20 ft. garage and maintain

the minimum required distance of 4.5m (14.8 ft.) between the garage and the main
house.

We appeal to the Board of Variance to allow reduction of the required separation
between the buildings by 1.35m (4.5 ft.).

We believe that proposed variance will not affect any adjacent properties, nor the
natural environment, or cause inappropriate development or use of the property.

Thank you for your consideration, M
iZw b O@L Pec 277 2008
Jason Wade C

how
Tara Kim Chow

-33-



BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: December 5, 2018

DEADLINE: January 15, 2019 for the February 7, 2019 hearing. This is not an application.
Please submit this letter

APPLICANT NAME: Jason Chow to the Clerk’s office

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 6554 & 6556 Georgia, Burnaby, BC V5B (ground floor) when you

1Vs make your Board of
Variance application.

TELEPHONE: 604-354-9734

PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: New detached garage to an existing two family dwelling

ADDRESS: 6554 and 6556 Georgia Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT: 4 DL: 206 PLAN: NWP19483

Building Permit application BLD18-00531 will be denied by the Building Department because the design is
not in compliance with Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742:

Zone R5 / Sections 6.3.1

COMMENTS:

The applicant proposes to build a new detached garage to an existing two family dwelling. In order to allow
the Building Permit application to proceed, the applicant requests that the following variance be granted:

To vary Section 6.3.1 — “Distances between Buildings on the same Lot” of the Zoning Bylaw requirement for
the minimum distance from 14.8 feet to 10.3 feet.

Note: 1. The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the Zoning By-law, a future appeal(s) may be required.
2. The applicability of this variance, if granted, is limited to the scope of the proposal shown on
the attached plans.
3. All new principal building projections into the resulting required yards will conform to the
requirements of Section 6.12.
4. Fences and retaining walls will conform to the requirements of Section 6.14.

JQ
WW/

Peter Kushnir
Deputy Chief Building Inspector

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2 = Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 = www.burnaby.ca

-34-
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TOPOGRAPHICAL PLAN OF LOT 4 BLOCK 4 DISTRICT LOT 206
GROUP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 19483

Scale 1 inch=16 feet
9 i 32 48 64
(™ ™ s = ey —|

The intended plot size of this plon is 430mm width by 560mm in height
(C size) when plotted ot a scale of 1 inch=16 feel.

All Distances And Elevation Are In Feet And Decimals Thereof
Unless Otherwise Stated.

Note: Trees pursuant to by tree law 1996 are shown

4.(c)

PID: 002-803-500
Civic Address: 6556 & 6554 Georgia Street,
City of Burnaby

E@EWE@

JUN 012018
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

DUADS -GOS3\

Information shown hereon is for municipal purposes only and
is for the exclusive use of the owner.

hm S:
Elevations Are Geodetic
Referred To Monument 77H6663

Menument Elevation: J23.17(98.501m)

All rights reserved. No person may copy, reproduce,
transmit, alter, distribute, or store copies of this document
in whole or in part without the prior written consent . . . N
. Grid bearings are derived from observations between
of the undersigned. geodetic control monuments 77H6863 and 77H6862.

Building envelope shown is only approximate. Lot dimensions are based on site survey.

For interpretation of City Building Bylows
please consult Plonning Deportment for final
building envelope when required.

[} Amray Lond Surveying Ltd. 2018 #201-5010 Smith Avenue, Burnaby, BC, V56 2W5

0
U
GEORGIA STREET s
o (Y A \J '} 3
bt ¥ S comoried ¥ R
®
4 S . s o )
W B » £dge of Pavement » R e
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o
el B
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| 2018 Board of Varian.ce

Notice of Appeal Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant

Name of Applicant Wice (1AM  BEvkelS ~ ALl NomzsS UELTA

Mailing Address K18 <,7M ST DocTA |, Vil LY

City/Town O E A . Postal Code

Phone Number(s) (H) 226 652 623 (0)

Email b .be, tecs @ ondair homes. com

[ Property

Name of Owner ALNVESH mMmIHNAWy

Civic Address of Property 1135  CASTcAwn, DV B(/ﬁ,/t/m&‘/

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

Date Applicant Signature

Office Use Only

Appeal Date 9\0\(‘] %\AW\O/) Appeal Number BV#

Required Documents:
Fee Application Receipt
3 Building Department Referral Letter
gl-‘lardship Letter from Applicant
™1 Site Plan of Subject Property

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of

Variance Appeal will be ggage available to the Public
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Letter of Hardship - City of Burnaby — Board of Variance. (d)

Address — 1135 Eastlawn Dr. Burnaby — Mohan Residence

To whom it may concern,

| am the Construction Manager for a small residential building company called Alair Homes Delta. We specialise in
doing medium to large renovations and new home builds. | am currently working on a Design & Estimation
package for one of my clients. | have been asked personally to provide a letter of hardship in addition to my
permit application & BOV application.

The project in question is a garage/carport renovation. The proposed construction will include the removal of the
existing carport, construction of a new double garage and some surrounding landscaping/gardening. (New
concrete slabs, garden beds and fencing).

The proposed garage has been designed to match the house from a construction point of view and a design point
of view, almost perfectly. So from a visual perspective this project will be aesthetically pleasing to all those who
can view it. The only thing that is holding me back is the close proximity of the proposed garage to the existing
house/dwelling.

Page 3 of the Accessory Building Zoning Information Brochure - City of Burnaby — Revised Aug. 2009, states that
any accessory building must not be located closer than 14.8 feet to the main house/dwelling. The existing carport
is currently located approximately 10 feet from the house, and the proposed double garage will match this
distance of 10 feet exactly.

The proposed garage in question has been designed to accurately match the current size of the existing carport so
as to not compromise the surrounding areas in size, neighbours views, openness etc. The proposed garage has
been designed to fit 2 small-medium sized cars inside plus some minimal storage within an attached side shed.

The lot is currently not wide enough to be able to construct a double garage and keep within the boundaries of
the 2009 Accessory Building Bylaws. In addition to this, any design changes for the proposed garage are difficult
due to the unusual shape of the lot and abnormal location of side lanes and rear access.

This residence is currently a shared home between a young father and daughter as well as both grandparents of
the daughter. There is a genuine need for a new double garage as the existing carport is becoming dilapidated
and the current street parking situation is almost impossible.

| have personally approached all the closely surrounding neighbours to explain the situation regarding the
proposed garage and have received only positive feedback to myself and the company. | have also provided them
with letters from myself including all relevant details of the project and of the current bylaws and zoning status.

1 understand that there is a need to comply with all zoning regulations within the City of Burnaby, but as my
proposal suggests, we are conforming to all zoning requirements except for one, and this accessory building
separation cannot physically be achieved without relocating the main dwelling or removing the garage
completely.

| am happy to discuss this proposal further and appear before the Board, members of the public or public hearing
if necessary. | am available at any time and | can be reached on the below details.

Sincerely, b~ %w 45 g
Bill Beukers — Construction Project Manager

Alair Homes Delta — 1047869 BC Ltd.

44-
B - bill.beukers@alairhomes.com




City of

Burnaby

BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: January 3, 2019

DEADLINE: January 15, 2019 for the February 7, 2019 hearing. This is not an application.
Please submit this letter

APPLICANT NAME: William Beukers to the Clerk’s office

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 1114/933 Seymour St., Vancouver, BC (ground floor) when you

V6B 6L6 make your Board of
Variance application.

TELEPHONE: 1-236-688-6225

PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: Addition and alteration to the existing detached carport

ADDRESS: 1135 Eastlawn Dr.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT: 117 DL: 126 PLAN: 28703

Building Permit application BLD18-00994 will be denied by the Building Department because the design is
not in compliance with Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742:

Zone R2 / Sections 6.3.1
COMMENTS: .

The applicant proposes to enlarge and convert the existing detached carport to a garage for an existing single family
dwelling. In order to allow the Building Permit application to proceed, the applicant requests that the following
variance be granted:

1) To vary Section 6.3.1 — “Distance between Buildings on the same Lot” of the Zoning Bylaw requirement
for the minimum distance from 14.8 feet to 10.71 feet.

Note: 1. The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the Zoning By-law, a future appeal(s) may be required.
2. The applicability of this variance, if granted, is limited to the scope of the proposal shown on
the attached plans.
3. All new principal building projections into the resulting required yards will conform to the
requirements of Section 6.12.
4. Fences and retaining walls will conform to the requirements of Section 6.14.

AB

ANV

Peter Kushnir
Deputy Chief Building Inspector

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2 = Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 = www.burnaby.ca

-45-
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City of 2018 Board of Variance
Burnaby Notice of Appeal Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

1y (;I aa

Name of Applicant

Mailing Address

City/Town

Phone Number(s)

Email &ﬁ‘){%(%n @ L’FVQ‘ (o

Name of Owner H@ Wf) 4

Civic Address of Property 482, C{/ Z Cﬁ/r’ Son P / -

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

—

Jam (S ZOlﬁ ///\

Date Appfficgnt Signature

Office Use Only

Appeal Date Appeal Number BV#

Required Documents:
Fee Application Receipt
dBuiIding Department Referral Letter

Hardship Letter from Applicant
Site Plan of Subject Property

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of

Variance Appeal will be b available to the Public
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Board of Variance Letter of Hardship for 4892 Carson Place, Burnaby

From: Gary Gao (Designer)
Owner: Hong Ji

Date: January 15, 2019

Re: 4892 Carson Place, Burnaby

To Board of Variance,

My name is Gary Gao, and this is a letter of hardship regarding a new single-family development at
4892 Carson Place. The owner is proposing to build a single family dwelling on this property, but |
have encountered some issues. The following is what we are proposing:

Increase building height from 29.5’ to 30.88’ (increase by 1.38’)

Reasons for increasing of building height by 1.38’

1. From Owner’s heath and safety perspective

The owner, Ms Ji's mother has been a teacher before she retired. She developed knee problems due
to her profession. Both of her menisci was replaced by surgery. It is very difficult for her to climb
stairs. She has to rely on a crutch to walk around. As she has to walk in and out of the house almost
daily to stay healthy, it is important to keep the main floor and outside ground to the street as flat as
possible and stair-free.

2. From Design perspective

The property is located at the lower (south) side of Carson Street, in the Burnaby South Slope area.
In order to reduce stairs and slopes to make the main floor accessible for the owner’s mother, | try to
keep the existing outside ground levels at the front. It is calculated that the lowest possible elevation
of the main floor is 176.5: around the same level as ground elevation at the front property line. The
main floor interior ceiling height is proposed as 9.5 and upper floor ceiling height is 8.5'. The slope of
the roof is 4/12, which is the minimum for sloped roof defined by Burnaby Zoning Bylaw. As a result,
the proposed roof pitch height works out to be 200’ at the minimum. However, the proposed dwelling
would observe a height of 24.33’ when viewed from Carson Street (front) property line, which is still
5.17' lower than the Zoning Bylaw height requirement of 29.5 ft. On the technical perspective, Itis
unwise to build the house lower than the existing ground level or make a portion of the roof flat
considering the great number of rainy days of Vancouver. New houses that built with main floor lower
than outside ground level may create un-necessary drainage problems and a combination of flat and
sloped roofs may leak when the house settles. Compare to the mere 1.38’ height increase that we
requested, it is worthwhile to keep the sloped roof and existing main floor height.

The proposed increase in building height is 1.38". Please consider our proposal.

Sincerely, A
Gary Gao

7

-58-



4.(e)

-59-



DATE: January 15, 2019

DEADLINE: January 15, 2019 for the February 07, 2019 hearing.

APPLICANT NAME: Gary Gao

APPLICANT ADDRESS: Unit 111 - 42 Fawcett Road, Coquitlam,

This is not an application.

Please submit this letter
to the Clerk’s office
(ground floor) when you

B.C., V3K 6X9 make your Board Of
Variance application.

TELEPHONE: 604-618-1885

«,PROJECT

DESCRIPTION New smgle famlly dwellmg with detached garage

ADDRESS: 4892 Carson Place

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT: 40

DL: 157

PLAN: NWP20303

Building Permit application BLD18-00939 will be denied by the Building Department because the design is not in
compliance with Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742:

Zone R2 / Sections 102.6(1)(a)

COMMENTS:

The applicant proposes to build a new single family dwelling and detached garage. In order to allow the Building

Permit application to proceed, the applicant requests that the following variance be granted:

1) To vary Section 102.6(1)(a) — “Height of Principal Building” of the Zoning Bylaw requirement for the
maximum building height from 29.50 feet to 31.25 feet as measured from the rear average grade for the

proposed single family dwelling with a sloping roof.

Note: A previous Board of Variance (B.V. 6348) denied an appeal requesting: a) a principal

building height of 31.99 feet (sloping roof) measured from the rear average

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2 = Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 = www.burnaby.ca

-60-
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Notes: 1. The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the Zoning By-law, a future appeal(s) may be required.

2. The applicability of this variance, if granted, are limited to the scope of the proposal shown
on the attached plans.

3. All new principal building projections into the resulting required yards will conform to the
requirements of Section 6.12.

4. Fences and retaining walls will conform to the requirements of Section 6.14.
LM
L AL 2 AV VUV

Peter Kushnir
Deputy Chief Building Inspector

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2 = Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 * www.burnaby.ca
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2019 Board of Variance

Notice of Appeal Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant
Name of Applicant mﬂ%\iéﬁ QA

Mailing Address ’{70 )&0>< QK\bO

City/Town INest \/m\l&ml \/1?\& Postal Code _ RAT—A
Phone Number(s) () _bod d22-52bl (o hod 114 éf//%u,)%,%
el ¢ paeteeieree bwg. com

Property

Name of Owner ¥WN\< %ZW!\\Q
Civic Address of Property Z e S \P‘g‘ﬁ—l/l I\tg, ‘ %)E&?\\(A%T

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with ¥u\r(|apal bylaws other than those applied f w1th in this application.

[ "A '/A
Date Applicant Signéture

Office Use Only

Appeal Date \—:‘?_ﬁh 1’ 9@\6\ Appeal Number BV# 6(33';\

Required Documents:
?ee Application Receipt

‘z(BuiIding Department Referral Letter
n/Hardship Letter from Applicant

Site Plan of Subject Property

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of

Variance Appeal will be [§Z® available to the Public
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2090 Sperling Avenue,
Burnaby, BC

We propose to add onto the existing garage to create tandem parking as there is no back lane
and there is no possible way to build a garage in the rear of the property and keep the garage
the requisite distance from the existing house. We respectfully ask that you allow us to build the
garage as proposed as it is the least intrusive design for both the neighbors and the
homeowners.

There are a number of reasons why this is the least intrusive design in every direction. By
building the garage in this manner it creates the smallest possible footprint as it both utilizes and
reduces the existing driveway and is largely or entirely invisible from any neighbor.

30" 05' 47"

2088 SPERUNG AVE.
BURNASY, 8C

1-%-

Note that the proposed addition sits behind hedges/trees that are higher than the proposed

addition. Moreover, the principal residence obscures the proposed addition so it is almost
totally obscured from the neighboring properties.

-75-
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252

Aesthetically, the garage is far less imposing as from the street, you can only see the front
elevation from the street (Westerly neighbors). As the Westerly neighbors themselves have
large vegetation, it will be impossible for them too see the garage from their house.

Furthermore, it is and will remain almost entirely obscured by the existing hedge and from the
Eastern neighbor’s tree which will afford all neighbors even more privacy.

-76-
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The aerial photos also indicate that the garage will not be visible from either the adjacent or any
neighboring properties.

By building the garage in this manner, the house and the tall hedge will obscure the garage
entirely from the Southern neighbors. It will be largely invisible to the Eastern neighbors as the
existing garage is already obscured by an existing tree and what can possibly be seen from the
Eastern neighbors, will be totally obscured by the existing garage.

The Northern neighbors’ existing garage and hedge will obscure the garage for themselves and
the Northern adjoining neighbor’s house will obscure the garage entirely for any other Northern
neighbor. Moreover the Northern neighbor’s existing tall hedge will further obscure any new
construction and already casts more of a shadow than the proposed garage structure.

Given that no neighbor is impacted by the proposed structure and that it is impossible to build
any garage near the house without violating the distance bylaws between a garage and the
house, | urge you to hear and grant our variance.

LMY«@\\% L\\d/\
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BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: January 3, 2019
DEADLINE: January 15, 2019 for the February 7, 2019 hearing.

This is not an application.
Please submit this letter to

APPLICANT NAME: Lawrence Higa the Clerk’s office (ground

APPLICANT ADDRESS: PO Box 91160, West Vancouver, BC floor) when youmake your

V7V 3N6 Boar'd of Variance
application.

TELEPHONE: 604-779-9372

PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: Addition and alteration to the existing detached garage

ADDRESS: 2090 Sperling Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT: 149 DL: 131 PLAN: 54909

Revised Building Permit application BLD18-00820 will be denied by the Building Department because the design is
not in compliance with Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742:

Zone R2 / Sections 6.3.1/102.9(1)
COMMENTS:

The applicant proposes to extend and convert the existing detached carport to a garage for an existing single family
dwelling. Note: the BLD18-00820 has been already issued for additions and alterations to the existing single family
dwelling. In order to allow the Building Permit application to proceed, the applicant requests that the following
variances be granted:

1) To vary Section 6.3.1 — “Distance between Buildings on the same Lot” of the Zoning Bylaw requirement
for the minimum distance from 14.8 feet to 4.2 feet.
2) To vary Section 102.9(1) — “Side Yard” of the Zoning Bylaw requirement for the minimum side yard
width from of 4.9 feet to 3.9 feet.
Note: 1. The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the Zoning By-law, a future appeal(s) may be required.
2. The applicability of this variance, if granted, is limited to the scope of the proposal shown on
the attached plans.
3. All new principal building projections into the resulting required yards will conform to the
requirements of Section 6.12.

4. Fences and retaining walls will conform to the requirements of Section 6.14.
Note: A previous Board of Variance appeal (B.V.1936 May 4, 1979) seeking relaxation for rear yard

setback from minimum 30 feet to 19.5 feet was denied.
Note: A previous Board of Variance appeal (B.V.1953 June 8, 1953) seeking relaxation for rear yard
setback from minimum 30 feet to 24 feet was approved.

AB
K/MW :
Peter Kushnir
Deputy Chief Building Inspector

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2 * Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 = www.burnaby.ca
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LEGAL DESCRIFPTION

I13.40
LOT 144 OF LOT 131 »ﬂ
GROUP 1, NWD P i
v
ZONING: R2 g |
LOT AREA: 11,231 Q I
MAXIMUM FER: 4442 3 |
gébngNé
K
BASEMENT: 1635545
MAN FLOOR: 1825.50
UPPER FLOOR:  1006.36
TOTAL 4467.405 ‘E N
(LESS 100 OPEN  (100.00) q\JP
FLOOR A %
EXEPTION) §g B
(LESS COVERED (39.8) \n§
PORCH EXEMPTION) K
N
TOTAL FLOOR AREA 4327.605 N
GARAGE (MAX) - 8600
PROPOSED sq1.11 I
LESS EXEMPTION  (452) AP P
TOTAL COUNTED X S22 "o
TONARDS FSR 145.T1 f—PATOL Lzoq,ab >
- .
- T
GFA: 4473375 3.600} 8 PATIO j
N o
J o | 9600 i
600 g
IMPERMABLE MAX L = )+
7 X 11,291 7903.70 2l
PROPOSED IMPERMABLE: LANN
HOUSE: 224058
GARGE: 5971 H
DRIVEAAY 118432 m|
SID X
F. SDENALK  108.00 )
INLAA SIDENALK  16.80 §
PATIO: REX ] 3
FRONT PATIOS: 11163 £ )
5 24.94 S
FRONT STEPS 8456
CONCRETE PAD
(EXISTING) 247.04 S hy,
A Q? =
TOTAL IMPERMABLE: 4,934.93 ',,,
7N
P S
13.40 | 20500 XM \\ =
i Nl AN
g T N
\ \
> (< / \
N _‘ AN o I
(1

SPERLING AVENUE

CURB

/1 SITE PLAN

\81/ Scale: /16" = 1-0"
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